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PEW RESEARCH CENTER
FINAL TOPLINE
July 26, 2018 - September 9, 2018
N=1,501

Note: All numbers are percentages. The percentages greater than zero but less than 0.5% are
replaced by an asterisk (*). Columns may not total 100% due to rounding.

Margin of error at 95%
Sample size confidence level
[Total Hispanic respondents 1,501 +/- 3.1% points
Foreign born (excluding Puerto Rico) 759 +/- 4.3% points
U.S. born (including Puerto Rico) 742 +/- 4.5% points
2nd generation 318 +/- 6.7% points
3rd generation or Higher 405 +/- 6.2% points
Registered voters 800 +/- 4.4% points
SCREENING QUESTIONS NOT DISPLAYED
ASK ALL
10. All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
33 Satisfied 32 34 33 34 32
62 Dissatisfied 62 61 64 61 65
4 Don’t know (VOL.) 5 4 3 4 2
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 1
TRENDS!:
Jan Sep Nov Oct Nov? Oct Dec Sep Nov Jul
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2008 2008
Satisfied 45 46 47 46 34 51 38 36 27 25
Dissatisfied 50 47 46 46 60 43 56 57 66 70
Don’t know (VOL.) 4 5 6 7 5 5 5 6 5 4
Refused (VOL.) 1 2 1 1 NA 1 1 2 1 *

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Sep Jan Dec Oct Oct Nov Oct Oct Sep Jul
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2008

Satisfied 33 28 30 27 29 21 32 17 30 19
Dissatisfied 61 68 65 67 65 75 61 78 63 74
Don’t know/Refused 6 4 5 5 6 3 8 5 7 7
(voL.)

! The question was rotated with a question regarding approval ratings of President Obama in Jul 2013 and Oct 2014, but was not rotated in Oct
2012 and earlier. “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers were a combined category in Nov 2013 and Jul 2013.
2This survey is a combination of Hispanics and Asian Americans.
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ASK ALL
12A. How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you are in
excellent shape, good shape, only fair shape or poor shape financially?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
33 Excellent/good shape (NET) 25 41 42 39 42
6 Excellent shape 5 8 7 8 9
27 Good shape 21 33 34 31 32
66 Only fair/poor shape (NET) 73 58 57 60 58
49 Only fair shape 57 41 44 38 41
17 Poor shape 16 18 14 22 16
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * * * *
1 Refused (VOL.) * 1 1 1 *
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Dec Nov Jan
2015 2012 2011 2008 2004
Excellent/good shape (NET) 40 33 24 23 31
Excellent shape 8 5 5 4 4
Good shape 33 28 19 19 27
Only fair/poor shape (NET) 59 66 76 75 69
Only fair shape 47 50 51 46 45
Poor shape 12 16 25 30 24
Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 * 1 1
Refused (VOL.) * * 1 1 NA3
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:
Sep Dec Oct Dec Dec Aug
2018 2015 2012 2011 2008 2004
Excellent/good shape (NET) 49 43 43 38 38 51
Excellent shape 11 8 8 6 6 9
Good shape 38 35 35 32 32 42
Only fair/poor shape (NET) 50 57 56 61 61 48
Only fair shape 36 39 36 37 40 34
Poor shape 14 17 20 24 21 14
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4 2 1 1 1 1 1

ASK ALL
12B. Over the course of the next year, do you think the financial situation of you and your family will
improve a lot, improve some, get a little worse or get a lot worse?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
62 Improve a lot/some (NET) 54 70 70 69 63
14 Improve a lot 10 17 18 17 15
48 Improve some 44 52 52 52 48
20 Get a little/lot worse (NET) 23 17 18 17 22
15 Get a little worse 17 13 13 12 16
6 Get a lot worse 7 5 4 6 6
11 Stay the same (VOL.) 13 9 10 10 11
6 Don’t know (VOL.) 9 3 2 4 4
* Refused (VOL.) 1 * 0 * *

3 “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category.
4“Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category.

www.pewresearch.org
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QUESTION 12B CONTINUED...

TRENDS:
Nov Oct Dec Nov Jan®
2015 2012 2011 2008 2004
Improve a lot/some (NET) 81 73 67 67 76
Improve a lot 23 16 11 16 17
Improve some 58 57 56 51 59
Get a little/lot worse (NET) 10 15 21 16 13
Get a little worse 7 10 14 11 10
Get a lot worse 3 4 8 4 3
Stay the same (VOL.) 4 6 7 8 NA
Don’t know (VOL.) 5 7 4 8 11
Refused (VOL.) * * 1 1 NA

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Sep Dec Sep Dec Dec Aug
2018 2015 2012 2011 2008 2004

Improve a lot/some (NET) 68 61 67 58 56 71
Improve a lot 15 9 12 9 7 13
Improve some 53 53 54 49 49 57
Get a little/lot worse (NET) 17 23 15 22 27 12
Get a little worse 13 17 11 17 21 9
Get a lot worse 4 6 4 5 6 3
Stay the same (VOL.) 12 14 11 15 13 12
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 3 2 7 4 4 6
ASK ALL
13. Do you think in their lifetime, your children will be better off, about the same, or less well-off

financially than you?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
54 Better off 53 54 62 48 54
23 About the same 27 19 19 19 18
13 Less well-off 11 14 12 16 18
6 Don’t have children/Don’t plan 4 8 4 10 6
to have children (VOL.)
4 Don’t know (VOL.) 4 4 3 5 4
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 * 1 * *
TRENDS:
Sep
2015
Better off 72
About the same 16
Less well-off 5
Don’t have children/Don’t plan to have children (VOL.) 3
Don't know (VOL.) 3
Refused (VOL.) *

°For Jan 2004 survey, “stay the same” was not coded. Also, “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category.

www.pewresearch.org
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QUESTION 13 CONTINUED...

TREND FOR COMPARISON?®:

Sep

2009
Better off 75
About the same 12
Less well-off 6
Don’t have children/Don't plan to have children (VOL.) 4
Don’t know (VOL.) 3
Refused (VOL.) 1

ASK ALL
2. The terms Hispanic and Latino are both used to describe people who are of Hispanic or Latino origin or
descent. Do you happen to prefer one of these terms more than the other?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
27 Hispanic 26 27 31 25 26
18 Latino 22 14 13 15 16
54 No preference (VOL.) 50 58 56 59 58
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * 0 1 *
* Refused (VOL.) 0 * * * *
TRENDS:
Sep Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 20097
Hispanic 33 32 34 33 29 33 33 35
Latino 14 15 16 15 13 14 13 14
No preference (VOL.) 52 51 47 50 57 51 54 49
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
Refused (VOL.) * * 1 NA8 * * 1 1
ASK ALL

3. Now I want to ask you about you and your family’s heritage. Are you Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban,
Dominican, Salvadoran (sal-vah-DOOR-en), or are you and your ancestors from another country?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
60 Mexican 61 58 68 49 54
9 Puerto Rican * 18 4 31 14
4 Dominican 5 4 7 1 5
4 Cuban 6 3 5 * 5
4 Salvadoran 7 1 3 0 3
3 Spanish 1 6 2 10 5
4 Other Central American 8 1 2 * 3
3 Other South American 4 2 3 1 4
6 Other country (SPECIFY) 7 4 5 3 6
1 Don't know (VOL.) 1 1 * 3 2
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 * 1 *

51n the Sep 2009 survey this question was asked only of those ages 26 or older.

7n Sep 20009, the survey included some respondents under the age of 18. Results reported here, and throughout this topline, exclude
respondents under age 18.

8 “Don’t know” and “Refused” were a combined category in the Jul 2013 survey.

www.pewresearch.org



Question 3 CONTINUED....

TRENDS:

Mexican

Puerto Rican

Cuban

Dominican

Salvadoran

Spanish

Other Central American
Other South American
Other country (SPECIFY)
Don’t know (VOL.)
Refused (VOL.)

ASK ALL

5
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Sep Oct Jul Oct Sep Sep Jul Nov Jun
2016 2014 2013 2012 2010 2009 2008 2007 2004
61 60 60 61 64 62 62 63 64
9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 9
5 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 4
4 3 3 4 3 5 2 3 3
3 4 5 4 5 5 3 3 2
3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6 8 6 6 5 5 7 6 6
6 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 6
1 5 4 5 4 2 5 5 4
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * *

4. Were you born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country?

Total
4 Puerto Rico
46 United States
49 Another country
0 Don’t know (VOL.)
* Refused (VOL.)

TRENDS:

Puerto Rico

United States
Another country
Don’t know (VOL.)
Refused (VOL.)

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
0 8 3 13 5
0 92 97 87 66
100 0 0 0 29
0 0 0 0 0
* 0 0 0 0
Sep Nov Oct Jul
2016 2015 2014 2013
4 5 4 4
44 44 40 40
52 51 56 56
* B 0 *

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY (Q.4 = 3, D, R)
5. In what country were you born? (DO NOT READ LIST. ENTER ONE ONLY)

BASED ON FOREIGN BORN (Q.4 = 3, D, R):

Total

Argentina
Barbados

Belize

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica
Cuba

The Dominican Republic
Ecuador

El Salvador

The Falkland Islands
Guatemala
Guyana

Haiti

Honduras
Mexico
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay

Peru

Portugal

Puerto Rico
Spain

Suriname
Uruguay
Venezuela
French Guyana
Jamaica
Trinidad

Italy

Africa

Other

Don’t know (VOL.)
Refused (VOL.)

N P ¥ XO ¥xONOO %O % % % *H%WOOO\O\INLO\ *¥N X X ¥ X %

n=759

www.pewresearch.org
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Question 5 CONTINUED...

TRENDS:
Sep Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep Jul Nov Jul Jun
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2002
Argentina * * * 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1
Barbados 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 0
Be”Ze 0 0 B * * ES * * * * O *
BOliVia B 1 B * * ES O * * * * *
BraZ” B B B * * ES * * 1 * 1 *
Colombia 4 3 3 2 2 4 3 3 4 3 4 4
Costa Rica 1 1 * * * * 1 1 * * 1 *
Cuba 6 5 5 6 6 5 6 6 4 5 4 7
Dominican Rep. 6 7 4 5 5 4 3 7 3 4 4 7
Ecuador 2 1 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 1 3 1
El Salvador 6 6 6 7 6 6 6 7 4 5 5 7
Falkland Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 * 0 * 0
Guatemala 3 5 5 4 3 6 3 2 4 3 4 1
Guyana 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 0 * * * *
Haiti 0 * * * 0 0 * * * * 0 *
Honduras 3 4 4 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 1
Mexico 63 64 61 59 62 60 67 63 67 65 66 68
Nicaragua * * 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Panama * * * 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * *
Paraguay 0 * 0 * 0 0 * * 0 * * 0
Peru 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 2 1
Portugal * 0 0 * 0 * 0 0 0 * * *
Puerto Rico 0 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * * * 0
Suriname 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uruguay * * 0 1 * 0 * 0 * * * *
Venezuela 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 *
French Guyana 0 0 0 * * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0
Jamaica 0 0 0 * 0 0 * 0 1 1 0 *
Trinidad/Caribbean * 0 % * 0 0 0 0 % % % %
Islands®

Italy * 0 0 * 0 0 0 0 * * * *
Africa 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 1 1 4 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
Don’t know * 0

(voL.) * * * 0 * 1 * * 0
Refused (VOL.) * * * NA * 0 * * * 0

9 Prior to 2015 “Trinidad/Caribbean Islands” were coded together.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY OR IN PUERTO RICO (Q.4= 1, 3, D, R)
(INSERT “(excluding Puerto Rico)” IF Q.4=1 or Q.5=24)
6. How many years have you lived in the United States (excluding Puerto Rico)?

BASED ON FOREIGN BORN OR BORN IN PUERTO RICO:

Total -Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
11 0-5 years 11 14 12 15 3
5 6-10 years 5 4 22 0 3
31 11-20 years 32 20 25 19 17
50 More than 20 years 49 61 41 65 76
1 Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 0 2 *
3 Refused (VOL.) 3 0 0 0 1
n=822 n=759 n=63 n=8 n=55 n=296
TRENDS:
Sep Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
0-5 years 12 10 10 8 8 10
6-10 years 9 12 15 15 14 19
11-20 years 31 31 30 32 33 27
More than 20 years 45 46 43 44 43 38
Don’t know (VOL.) 2 1 1 1 1 4
Refused (VOL.) * 1 * NA 1 1

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON°:

Sep Sep Jul Nov Jul

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
0-5 years 11 14 19 16 20
6-10 years 16 19 16 20 17
11-20 years 29 26 28 28 28
More than 20 years 41 40 36 36 32
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * 1 1 1
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 * 3

QUESTIONS 7, 8 MOVED TO DEMOGRAPHICS

ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY (Q.4=3, D, R) AND Q.5<>24
9. Are you a citizen of the United States?

BASED ON FOREIGN BORN:

Total
40 Yes
58 No
Don’t know (VOL.)
2 Refused (VOL.)
n=759

10 All trends asked “How many years have you lived in the continental United States?” of Puerto Ricans. The surveys in Jul 2008, Nov 2007, and
Jul 2006 asked this question only to those who said they were born in Puerto Rico or in another county. Those with “Don’t know” or “Refused”
responses were not asked this question.

www.pewresearch.org
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QUESTION 10, 12 AND 13 MOVED TO GENERAL SCREENER; QUESTION 11 MOVED AFTER Q.16

ASK ALL
14A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
22 Approve 16 28 24 31 25
69 Disapprove 72 67 71 64 70
7 Don’t know (VOL.) 10 5 4 5 4
2 Refused (VOL.) 2 1 * * 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON!!:
Oct Nov??2 Dec Sep Oct
2014 2013 2011 2010 2006
Approve 46 54 49 58 29
Disapprove 38 34 38 31 54
No opinion (VOL) NA NA 9 NA NA
Don’t know (VOL.) 12 1213 3 9 13
Refused (VOL.) 3 NA 1 2 3

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON4:

Sep Oct Nov Dec Sep Oct

2018 2014 2013 2011 2010 2006
Approve 38 42 41 46 47 37
Disapprove 55 51 53 43 44 53
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 7 6 6 11 9 10

QUESTION 18A HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
ASK ALL

(READ) The congressional elections will be coming up later this year.
THOUGHT. How much thought have you given to the coming November election ... Quite a lot, or only a

little?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters

37 Quite a lot 33 42 39 46 52
52 Some/Only a little (NET) 54 50 53 47 44

4 Some 4 5 6 3 4
48 Only a little 50 45 47 44 40
8 None (VOL.) 9 6 6 6 3

3 Don’t know (VOL.) 4 1 1 1 1

* Refused (VOL.) 1 * * * 0

1n Oct 2014, Nov 2013, Dec 2011 and Sep 2010, the question asked about Barack Obama. In Oct 2006 the question asked about George W.

Bush.
2This survey is a combination of Hispanics and Asian Americans. In Nov the question asked about Barack Obama.

13 “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category.
% 1n Oct 2014, Nov 2013, Dec 2011 and Sep 2010, the question asked about Barack Obama. In Oct 2006 the question asked about George W.

Bush. Also, “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category in all years.

www.pewresearch.org
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QUESTION THOUGHT CONTINUED...

TREND FOR COMPARISON15:

Sep Octls Oct Sep
2016 2014 2012 2010

Quite a lot 55 29 48 25
Some/Only a little (NET) 37 61 46 59
Some (VOL.) 5 6 4 4
Only a little 32 55 42 55
None (VOL.) 6 9 5 13
Don't know (VOL.) 1 2 2 3
Refused (VOL.) * * * 1

TREND FOR REGISTERED VOTERS:

Sep Oct Oct Sep
2016 2014 2012 2010

Quite a lot 67 35 61 32
Some/Only a little (NET) 28 58 35 57
Some (VOL.) 5 5 4 5
Only a little 23 53 31 52
None (VOL.) 4 5 3 9
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 1 2
Refused (VOL.) * * * 1

ASKIFQ.9=10RQ.4=1,20RQ.5=24- BORN IN U.S. OR A CITIZEN OF U.S.
14B. Compared to previous congressional elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting than usual,
or less enthusiastic?

-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered

Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
49 More 43 52 54 52 55
35 Less 38 34 32 35 32
11 Same 13 11 11 10 11

3 Don’t know (VOL.) 5 3 3 2 2
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 * 1 1
n=1,083 n=341 n=74 n=318 n=405 n=800
2

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON AMONG REGISTERED VOTERS:

Sep Jun

2018 2018
More 61 51
Less 22 34
Same (VOL.) 14 13
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 2 2

15 0ct 2012 and Sep 2016 results show interest in the 2016 and 2012 presidential election; Oct 2014 and Sep 2010 results show interest in 2014
and 2010 midterm elections, respectively. All trends in this series are considered trends for comparison because they reference different

elections and question wording slightly differed.
6 |n Oct 2014 this question was only asked of those who are U.S. born or citizens.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL
15. Which party do you think has more concern for (HISPANICS/LATINOS) - (READ LIST), or is there no
difference?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
44 The Democratic Party 44 44 45 42 48
11 The Republican Party 9 12 10 14 14
34 No difference 32 37 36 37 32
10 Don’t know (VOL.) 14 6 8 6 4
1 Refused (VOL.) 2 * 1 0 1
TRENDS:
Sep Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep Jul Nov Jul Jun Jun
2016 2015 2014 2012 2011 2010 2008 2007 2006 2004 2002
The Democratic Party 51 48 43 55 37 37 49 34 37 34 35
The Republican Party 9 11 12 9 9 7 7 8 9 9 9
No difference 30 26 35 28 39 47 37 43 37 46 46
Don’t know (VOL.) 9 13 9 8 14 8 5 14 15 9 10
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1

REGISTERED VOTER TRENDS:

Sep Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep Jul Nov Jul Jun Jun

2016 2015 2014 2012 2011 2010 2008 2007 2006 2004 2002
The Democratic Party 54 59 50 61 45 47 55 44 46 43 45

The Republican Party 11 12 10 10 12 6 6 8 8 11 10
No difference 28 22 35 23 33 42 35 42 35 42 40
Don’t know (VOL.) 5 7 5 5 10 4 4 6 10 4 5
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 * *

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL

16.
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What do you think is the most important problem facing the country today?
[INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: RECORD VERBATIM RESPONSE. PROBE FOR CLARITY ONLY WHEN

THE RESPONSE IS UNCLEAR; IF THE RESPONSE IS “"EDUCATION” OR “IMMIGRATION,” DO NOT

PROBE ANY FURTHER - DO NOT PROBE FOR ADDITIONAL MENTIONS. IF MORE THAN ONE
MENTION, RECORD IN ORDER OF MENTION]

Immigration (NET)
Immigration (general)
Separating children/families
Deportation
Other immigration issues
Illegal immigration

Economy (NET)
Economy (general)
Unemployment/Lack of jobs
Finances/Money
Poverty/Hunger/Homelessness
Other economic issues
National debt/Debt
Inequality/Distribution of wealth

President Donald Trump

Race relations/Racism

Political polarization/Divisions in
country/Not getting along
Discrimination

Crime/Violence

Dissatisfaction with
government/Politics

Education/Schools/Affording educ.

Foreign policy (general)/U.S. standing
in the world

Environment/Global warming/Energy

Gun control/Too many guns/Mass
shootings

Health care/Costs/Accessibility

Lack of morality/Ethics/Family values
Democrats/Liberals/Socialist
God/Religion

War/Terrorism

Drugs

Other

None/Nothing

Don't know

Refused

Foreign
Born

26
15
4
4

2

1

19
13
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3rd Gen Registered

or Higher Voters
11 16
7 10
1
0 1
1 2
2 2
23 19
9 9
2 2
3 3
3 1
4 3
1 X
1 1
12 10
7 8
5 7
2 2
4 3
4 5
2 2
4 2
2 2
1 1
1 1
1 2
1 1
* 1
2 2
1 1
14 10
2 2
3 3
* 1
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GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Jun
2018

(NET) ECONOMIC 21
Economy (general)
Unemployment/Lack of jobs
Distribution of wealth/Inequality
Poverty/Hunger/Starvation
Deficit/National debt/Balanced

budget/Gov't spending

NN DA DO

Finances/Money

Taxes

Inflation/Prices/Cost of living/Wages
Jobs moving overseas/Trade

Homelessness

T e

Welfare abuse/Gov't dependence
(NET) FOREIGN ISSUES/ 9
INTERNATIONAL
Foreign policy (general)
Defense/National security
Peace in the world/World peace
North Korea

i B S O RN

Terrorism
Immigration 12
Race relations/Racism
Donald Trump
Parties/Gridlock/Divisions in country

u N oo

Health care/costs/accessibility
Affordable Care Act/Obamacare

Education/Schools/Affording educ.

Crime/Violence/Justice system

Morality/Ethics/Family values

Gun control/Too many guns

Lack of humanity/Respect/Wrong track

Environment/Global warming

N N WW W w h

Dissatisfaction with gov't/politics/
Corruption

Truth/Trustworthiness/Credibility

Democrats/Liberals

Mass shootings/School violence

Drugs/Alcohol/Opiods

Loss of liberty/Gov't intrusion

= = N N NN

Declining work ethic/Laziness

www.pewresearch.org



Uneducated/uninformed people
Leadership/Lack of leadership
Abortion

Too much regulation

Youth not acting responsibly
Mental health/Mental illness
Other

Don't know/No answer

14
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ASK ALL
11. Compared with 1 year ago, do you think the situation of (HISPANICS/LATINOS)? in this country
today is better, worse, or about the same?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
15 Better 13 17 14 20 17
47 Worse 52 43 41 44 49
36 About the same 34 38 44 34 32
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 2 1 3 1
* Refused (VOL.) * * * * *
TRENDS:
Jan Oct Nov Dec Nov Jul Nov
2017 2014 2013'® 2011 2008 2008 2007
Better 16 23 25 13 17 13 26
Worse 32 21 15 38 38 50 33
About the same 49 54 58 46 41 35 38
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 2 2 3 3 2
Refused (VOL.) 1 * NA * * *
ASK ALL
17. Overall, do you think that the Trump administration’s policies have been helpful to
(HISPANICS/LATINOS), harmful to (HISPANICS/LATINOS), or have they had no particular effect
on (HISPANICS/LATINOS)?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
10 Helpful 5 14 11 16 14
67 Harmful 71 63 67 58 67
17 No particular effect 16 18 16 20 14
2 Both 2 2 2 1 1
5 Don’t know (VOL.) 5 4 3 5 4
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 *

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep Nov
2010*°  2007%°

Helpful 21 13
Harmful 15 41
No particular effect 57 34
Both 1 2
Don’t know (VOL.) 7 8
Refused (VOL.) 1 1

71n past trends, this question asked about the situation of “Hispanics” or “Latinos,” based on respondents’ indicated term preference. In this
survey respondents were asked only about “Hispanics.”

8 This survey is a combination of Hispanics and Asian Americans.

¥ 1n Sept the question asked about the Obama administration.

2 1n Nov the question asked about the Bush administration.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL
18B. In recent years, has it become more difficult as a (HISPANIC/LATINO) to live in the U.S. or hasn't
it changed very much?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
54 Has become more difficult to be 64 44 48 40 48
(HISPANIC/LATINO) in the U.S.
42 Hasn't changed very much 33 50 49 52 46
2 Has become easier to be 2 2 1 2 2
(HISPANIC/LATINO) in the U.S.
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 3 2 5 2
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 * 1 1
ASK ALL
18C. Now that Donald Trump is president, which statement comes closer to your view (READ)?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
49 I have serious concerns about my place in America 57 42 41 42 43
46 I am confident about my place in America 37 55 54 56 54
3 Neither/Other (VOL.) 3 3 4 1 2
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 * 0 1 1
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 * * 0 1
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
Jan
20172
I have serious concerns about my place in America 41
I am confident about my place in america 54
Neither/Other (VOL.) 1
Don’t know (VOL.) 2
Refused (VOL.) 1
ASK ALL
19. (And) In the United States since Trump became president have you participated in any protests or
demonstrations to support immigrants’ rights, or not?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
16 Yes 12 20 28 14 19
83 No 87 79 72 86 81
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 0 0 *
* Refused (VOL.) * * 0 0 0
TREND FOR COMPARISON?2;
Sep Oct
2010 2006
Yes 15 24
No 84 75
Don’t know (VOL.) * 123
Refused (VOL.) * 0

ASK ALL

211n 2016, the question wording differed, asking about Donald Trump after he “won the [2016] election.”
221n 2010 and 2006, the question wording differed, asking if “(And) In the United States in the past year have you participated in any protest...”
2 Don’t know and Refused answers were combined in one category.
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19A. (And) In the United States since Trump became president have you talked about the immigration
policy debate with family, friends or coworkers, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
71 Yes 64 78 82 75 80
28 No 36 21 18 25 20
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * 0 * 0
* Refused (VOL.) * * * 0 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON?#;
Sep
2010
Yes 62
No 37
Don’t know (VOL.) 1
Refused (VOL.) *
ASK ALL
24. Regardless of your own immigration or citizenship status, how much, if at all, do you worry that

you, a family member, or a close friend could be deported? Would you say that you worry a lot,
some, not much, or not at all?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
55 A lot/Some (NET) 66 43 56 33 47
29 A lot 34 24 33 15 25
26 Some 32 19 23 18 22
13 Not much 12 14 15 11 15
31 Not at all 21 42 28 55 38
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * 0 1 1
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 0 *
TRENDS:
Jan Nov Sep Jul Nov
2017 2013% 2010 2008 2007
A lot/Some (NET) 47 46 52 52 53
A lot 29 25 34 36 33
Some 18 21 18 17 20
Not much 12 11 9 12 12
Not at all 40 42 37 34 34
Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 1 * 1
Refused (VOL.) 1 NA * 1 *

% This is considered a trend for comparison because the question wording slightly differed.
% This survey is a combination of Hispanics and Asian Americans.
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As I read a few statements, please tell me if you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly DISagree

or completely DISagree with each one. First, (INSERT). Do you completely agree, mostly agree,
mostly DISagree or completely DISagree?
Next (INSERT NEXT ITEM).
[READ AS NECESSARY: Do you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly DISagree or completely
DISagree?]

a. I am proud to be (HISPANIC\LATINO)

Foreign U.Ss.
Total Born Born
97 Completely/Mostly agree (NET) 97 97
75 Completely agree 72 77
22 Mostly agree 24 20
2 Completely/Mostly disagree (NET) 2 2
1 Mostly disagree 1 2
* Completely disagree 1 *
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1
* Refused (VOL.) * 1
b. I am proud to be an American
Foreign U.S.
Total Born Born
84 Completely/Mostly agree (NET) 77 91
55 Completely agree 47 64
29 Mostly agree 30 27
10 Completely/Mostly disagree (NET) 13 7
6 Mostly disagree 7 5
4 Completely disagree 7 2
4 Don’t know (VOL.) 7 1
2 Refused (VOL.) 3 1
ASK IF Q4=1,3 - FOREIGN BORN OR PUERTO RICAN
21A. If you could do it again, would you (READ LIST)?
Foreign U.S.
Total Born Born
70 Come to the United States/Leave 71 49
Puerto Rico for the United States
17 Stay in (the country where you 16 26
were born/Puerto Rico)
11 Move to a different country 10 18
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 7
* Refused (VOL.) * 0
n=819 n=756 n=63
TRENDS:

Dec
2011

Come to the United States/Leave
Puerto Rico for the United States
Stay in (the country where you
were born/Puerto Rico)

Move to a different country
Don’t know (VOL.)

Refused

(voL.)

79

15

= N D
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-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Gen or Higher Voters
97 96 97
76 77 78
21 20 19
2 2 2
2 2 1
O kS kS
* 1 1
ES 1 kS
-Among U.S. born-
2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Gen or Higher Voters
92 92 93
59 68 65
32 23 29
8 7 6
6 4 4
1 3 2
* 1
* 1 1
-Among U.S. born-
2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Gen or Higher Voters
32 53 72
21 27 16
46 12 7
0 8 4
0 0 *
n=8 n=55 n=296
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ASK ALL

(NO ITEM A-C)

21B. Overall would you say (INSERT) (IS/ARE) better in the United States, better in (the country your
parents or ancestors came from/Puerto Rico/the country you came from), or about the same?

d. The opportunity to get ahead

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
85 Better in the US 87 83 84 82 85
2 Better in (country parents 1 2 4 1 2
came from/Puerto Rico/
country you came from)
12 Same 12 12 11 12 11
1 Don’t know (VOL.) * 3 1 4 2
* Refused (VOL.) * * 0 * *

e. The conditions for raising children

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters

74 Better in the US 74 74 76 72 74
5 Better in (country parents 6 3 5 2 4

came from/Puerto Rico/

country you came from)
18 Same 17 19 17 20 18
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 4 2 5 4
* Refused (VOL.) * * * 1 *

TRENDS:
Better in (countryparents Don't Refuse
Better in  came from/Puerto Rico/ know d

the US country you came from) Same (VOL.) (VOL.)
d. The opportunity to get ahead

Dec 2011 87 2 10 1 1
e.  The conditions for raising
children
Dec 2011 72 10 17 1 1
ASK ALL
22. How would most people describe you, for example, if they walked past you on the street? Would

they say you are ...

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
18 White 10 25 16 33 22
68 Hispanic or Latino 79 58 68 50 63
3 Black or African American 1 4 3 4 3
1 Asian or Asian American 1 1 2 1 1
3 American Indian or indigenous 3 4 4 4 2
1 Native Hawaiian or other 1 2 3 1 2
Pacific Islander
3 Mixed race or multiracial 1 4 4 4 3
3 Don’t know 3 2 1 4 3
* Refused 1 * * * *
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LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY
READ: On another topic...

(Rotate in blocks LAN1-LAN2, LAN3-LAN4)
ASK ALL
LAN1. Would you say you can carry on a conversation in Spanish, both understanding and speaking --

very well, pretty well, just a little, or not at all?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
78 Very/pretty well (NET) 90 66 84 51 73
55 Very well 55 37 53 24 46
35 Pretty well 35 29 31 27 27
9 Just a little 9 24 14 32 20
1 Not at all 1 10 2 16 7
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * *
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 0 0 0 *
TRENDS:
Sept Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/pretty well (NET) 76 80 79 79 80 82 80 79
Very well 53 53 51 52 54 54 55 53
Pretty well 24 27 29 27 26 28 25 26
Just a little 15 15 15 16 15 13 13 15
Not at all 8 4 5 5 5 5 6 5
Don't know (VOL.) * * * * * 0 * *
Refused (VOL.) * * * NA 0 * * *
ASK ALL
LAN2. Would you say you can read a newspaper or book in Spanish -- very well, pretty well, just a little, or

not at all?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
71 Very/pretty well (NET) 85 58 78 40 65
44 Very well 57 31 47 17 40
27 Pretty well 28 27 32 24 25
18 Just a little 11 24 14 32 20
10 Not at all 3 18 7 27 14
* Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * * 0 *
* Refused (VOL.) 1 * 0 * *
TRENDS:
Sept Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/pretty well (NET) 71 73 73 74 74 78 73 74
Very well 47 50 48 49 47 52 48 50
Pretty well 24 23 25 25 27 27 25 24
Just a little 17 18 18 17 15 13 16 15
Not at all 12 9 9 9 11 9 11 9
Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * * * 0 0
Refused (VOL.) * * * NA * * 1 1
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ASK ALL
LAN3. Would you say you can carry on a conversation in English, both understanding and speaking -- very

well, pretty well, just a little, or not at all?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
65 Very/Pretty well (NET) 38 93 91 94 86
55 Very well 26 83 79 86 77
11 Pretty well 12 10 12 8 9
25 Just a little 45 6 8 4 12
9 Not at all 17 1 * 1 2
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 0 0 *
* Refused (VOL.) * * 0 * *
TRENDS:
Sept Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/Pretty well (NET) 64 65 63 60 64 61 59 61
Very well 56 52 50 47 52 48 47 49
Pretty well 9 13 13 13 12 13 12 12
Just a little 26 27 28 30 26 31 29 26
Not at all 9 8 9 10 9 8 12 12
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 0 * * * 0 * *
Refused (VOL.) * * * NA * * 1 *
ASK ALL
LAN4. Would you say you can read a newspaper or book in English -- very well, pretty well, just a little, or
not at all?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
66 Very/Pretty well (NET) 39 93 92 94 87
56 Very well 26 85 84 87 77
10 Pretty well 13 8 9 7 10
22 Just a little 40 5 6 4 9
12 Not at all 21 2 2 2 4
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * 0 * *
* Refused (VOL.) * * * * *
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/Pretty well (NET) 65 62 62 64 60 58 61
Very well 54 50 49 53 49 48 51
Pretty well 10 12 12 11 11 10 11
Just a little 24 26 27 24 30 29 24
Not at all 11 12 11 12 10 12 14
Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * 0 * *

Refused (VOL.)

www.pewresearch.org



22
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

LANGUAGE DOMINANCE?*

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
30 English dominant 6 53 37 68 42
40 Bilingual 39 41 56 29 45
30 Spanish dominant 56 5 8 3 13
TRENDS:
Sept  Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
English dominant 31 28 25 25 27 24 23 25
Bilingual 35 36 40 36 38 39 39 39
Spanish dominant 34 36 35 38 35 38 38 36

% Language dominance is a composite measure based on self-described assessments of speaking and reading abilities. “Spanish-dominant”
persons are more proficient in Spanish than in English, i.e., they speak and read Spanish “very well” or “pretty well” but rate their ability to

speak and read English lower. “Bilingual” refers to persons who are proficient in both English and Spanish. “English-dominant” persons are
more proficient in English than in Spanish.
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ASK ALL
(NO ITEM A)

23. Here are a few things that some (HISPANICS/LATINOS) in the U.S. have experienced. As I read
each one, please tell me whether or not it has happened to you in the past 12 months. First, in

the past 12 months, (INSERT; RANDOMIZE) [REPEAT In the past 12 months TWICE, THEN AS
NECESSARY] (INSERT NEXT ITEM)

b. Has someone expressed support for you because you are (HISPANIC/LATINO), or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
37 Yes, has happened 42 32 36 27 33
62 No, has not happened 57 67 63 72 67
1 Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 1 1 *
* Refused (VOL.) * * * 0 *
c. Have you been called offensive names because you are (HISPANIC/LATINO), or not?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
16 Yes, has happened 16 15 19 12 15
84 No, has not happened 84 84 80 88 85
* Don’t know (VOL.) 0 1 1 0 0
0 Refused (VOL.) 0 0 0 0 0

d. Have you been criticized for speaking Spanish in public, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
22 Yes, has happened 22 21 28 15 20
78 No, has not happened 78 79 72 85 80
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 0 0 0
0 Refused (VOL.) 0 0 0 0 0
e.

Has someone made a remark that you should go back to your home country, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
20 Yes, has happened 22 17 25 10 16
80 No, has not happened 78 82 74 90 83
* Don’t know (VOL.) 0 * * 0 *
* Refused (VOL.) * * * 0 *
f.

Have you personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your
(HISPANIC/LATINO) background, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
24 Yes, has happened 26 23 31 16 23
75 No, has not happened 74 76 69 83 76
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 1 1 1
* Refused (VOL.) * * * 0 *
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QUESTION 24 MOVED AFTER Q.19A; NO QUESTIONS 25, 26, 27

(READ) Now thinking about immigration policy...

ASK ALL

28. As you may know, many immigrants who came illegally to the U.S. when they were children now
have temporary legal status that may be ending. Would you favor or oppose Congress passing a law
granting them permanent legal status?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
87 Favor 93 81 88 75 83
10 Oppose 5 15 9 21 15
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 3 3 4 2
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 * *
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:
Jun
2018
Favor 73
Oppose 20
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 6
ASK ALL
29. As you may know, there is a proposal to substantially expand the wall along the U.S. border with
Mexico. In general, do you favor or oppose this proposal?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
19 Favor 11 27 22 31 25
75 Oppose 81 69 75 64 70
4 Don’t know (VOL.) 5 4 3 4 3
2 Refused (VOL.) 4 * * * 1
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:
June Jan
2018 2018
Favor 40 37
Oppose 56 60
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4 3

www.pewresearch.org



25
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

ASK ALL

31. Do you think there are too many, too few, or about the right amount of immigrants living in the
United States today?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
25 Too many 27 23 20 27 22
14 Too few 12 17 18 16 18
48 Right amount 49 48 52 43 47
10 Don’t know (VOL.) 10 11 7 14 11
2 Refused (VOL.) 3 1 2 1 2
TRENDS:
Nov Mar Oct Jun
2007 2004 2003 2002
Too many 42 49 48 49
Too few 9 7 4 8
Right amount 41 37 41 37
Don’t know (VOL.) 8 7 7 6
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 1
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DEMOGRAPHICS

(READ) Finally, I'd like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only ...

ASK ALL
32. Do you own or rent your home?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
36 Own 31 40 40 41 49
57 Rent 63 50 50 50 45
6 Other arrangement 5 8 8 8 6
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * 1 0 *
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 1
ASK ALL
EDUC. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
30 Less than high school graduate 49 11 8 15 18
(NET)
19 Less than high school (grades 35 3 1 4 8
1-8 or no formal schooling)
11 High school incomplete (grades 14 9 7 11 10
9-11 or grade 12 with NO
diploma)
29 High school graduate (grade 12 27 30 31 29 26
with diploma or GED certificate)
40 Some college or more (NET) 23 57 59 56 55
17 Some college, no degree 10 25 26 22 21
(includes some community
college)
9 Two-year associate’s degree 4 14 12 16 13
from a college or university
8 Four-year college or university 5 11 12 11 13
degree/Bachelor’s degree
(e.g., B.S., B.A., A.B.)
1 Some postgraduate or 1 1 2 1 1
professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree
4 Postgraduate or professional 3 6 7 6 7
degree, including master’s,
doctorate, medical or law
degree (e.g., M.A., M.S,,
Ph.D., MD, ID)
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 1 0 *
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 * *
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ASK ALL
PARTY. 1In politics today, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or Independent?
Total -Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
12 Republican 6 17 18 18 17
33 Democrat 32 35 37 33 42
43 Independent 45 41 40 42 35
7 No preference (VOL.) 10 5 5 4 3
* Other party (VOL.) * 1 * 1 1
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 4 1 1 1 1
1 Refused (VOL.) 2 * * 1 1

ASK IF INDEPENDENT/NO PARTY AFFILIATION GIVEN IN PARTY = 3,4,5, D, R

PARTY LEAN.

BASED ON INDEPENDENT/NO PARTY AFFILIATION GIVEN IN PARTY:

As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
20 Lean Republican Party 16 25 24 27 24
41 Lean Democrat Party 36 47 49 43 49
26 Don’t know (VOL.) 30 21 20 22 17
13 Refused (VOL.) 17 8 6 7 11
n=765 n=434 n=331 n=143 n=176 n=302
PARTY/PARTY LEAN COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
23 Republican/Lean Rep. 16 30 29 31 27
56 Democrat/Lean Dem. 55 57 59 54 62
21 Other/Don’t know/Refused?! 29 14 12 14 11
TRENDS:
Sep Nov Oct
2016 2015 2014
Republican/Lean Rep. 20 21 25
Democrat/Lean Dem. 60 56 58
Other/Don’t know/Refused?’ 20 24 17
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON?*:
Jul Oct Dec Sep Nov Jul Nov
2013 2012 2011 2010 2008 2008 2007
Republican/Lean Rep. 21 18 19 22 19 22 18
Democrat/Lean Dem. 56 66 60 54 61 61 46
Other/Don’t know/Refused?? 22 16 21 24 20 18 35

2" This category includes respondents who identified their PARTY as “Independent,” “No preference (VOL.),” “Other party (VOL.),” “Don’t know

(VOL.)” or “Refused (VOL.)” and answered “Don’t know (VOL.)” or “Refused (VOL.)” in PARTY LEAN.

28 This table is a composite of two questions that read “In politics today, do you consider yourself a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or
something else?” and “Do you consider yourself closer to the Republican Party or the Democratic Party?”
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ASK ALL
EMPLOY2. Are you now employed full time, part time, retired or are you not employed for pay?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters

49 Employed full time 49 49 53 47 51

13 Employed part time 13 14 14 14 12

13 Retired 13 13 6 20 19

18 Not employed for pay 18 18 22 14 14

2 Have own business/Self- 3 2 1 2 2

employed(VOL.)

2 Disabled (VOL.) 1 2 2 3 2

* Student (VOL.) 0 1 1 * *

1 Other (VOL.) 2 * 1 * 1

* Don’t know (VOL.) * * 0 * 0

1 Refused (VOL.) 2 1 1 1 *
ASK ALL

PARENT. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under 18 now living in your household?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
37 Yes 42 32 36 29 32
62 No 56 68 64 71 68
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 0 0 *
1 Refused (VOL.) 2 * 0 * 0

ASK ALL

MARITAL. Are you currently married, do you have a partner, are you widowed, divorced, or separated, or

have you never been married? (IF RESPONDENT SAYS “SINGLE,” PROBE TO DETERMINE WHICH
CATEGORY IS APPROPRIATE)

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
52 Married or Partnered (NET) 55 48 48 50 52
41 Married 45 37 35 41 44
11 Living with a partner 11 11 13 9 7
46 Not married/partnered (NET) 41 51 51 49 48
4 Widowed 5 3 3 4 5
9 Divorced 11 7 5 9 11
6 Separated 10 3 2 4 4
26 Never been married 14 38 43 33 27
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * * 0 *
3 Refused (VOL.) 4 1 * 1 *

ASKIFQ4=1,2
7. Was your mother born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered

Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
13 Puerto Rico 0 13 3 22 13
49 United States 0 49 18 78 51
37 In another country 0 37 79 0 36
* Don’t know (VOL.) 0 * 1 0 0
2 Refused (VOL.) 0 2 0 0 0

n=742 n=0 n=742 n=318 n=405 n=549
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ASKIFQ4=1,2
8. Was your father born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
13 Puerto Rico 0 13 2 23 13
44 United States 0 44 12 77 46
39 In another country 0 39 84 0 38
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 0 3 1 0 3
2 Refused (VOL.) 0 2 0 0 *
n=742 n=0 n=742 n=318 n=405 n=549
ASKIFQ9 =10RQ4 =1,20RQ5 =24 - BORN IN U.S. OR A CITIZEN OF U.S.
REG. Which of these statements best describes you? (READ IN ORDER)
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
67 Are you ABSOLUTELY 69 67 64 71 100
CERTAIN that you are
registered to vote at your
current address, OR
33 Unsure/Not registered/Don’t 31 33 36 29 0
know (NET)
10 Are you PROBABLY 9 10 12 8 0
registered, but there is a
chance your registration has
lapsed, OR
20 Are you NOT registered to 17 20 23 19 0
vote at your current address
1 Was in prison/Not eligible to 1 1 * 1 0
vote
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 1 1 1 0
2 Refused (VOL.) 1 2 * * 0
n=1,083 n=341 n=742 n=318 n=405 n=800
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What is your present religion, if any? Are you Protestant, Roman Catholic, Mormon, Orthodox such
as Greek or Russian Orthodox, Jewish, Muslim, Buddhist, Hindu, atheist, agnostic, something else,
or nothing in particular?

(DO NOT READ DENOMINATIONS/OTHER MATERIAL IN PARENTHESES)

(INTERVIEWER: IF R VOLUNTEERS “nothing in particular, none, no religion, etc.” BEFORE
REACHING END OF LIST, PROMPT WITH: and would you say that’s atheist, agnostic, or just
nothing in particular?)

RELIG COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

Total

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
Christian (NET) 81 70 73 71 75
Catholic 58 40 44 38 46
Protestant 23 28 26 32 28
Evangelical 19 18 15 23 20
Mainline 4 9 10 9 8
Orthodox 0 * * 0 *
Mormon * 2 3 1
Unaffiliated 15 24 21 24 21
Other faith (NET) 1 3 3 3 2
Jewish * 1 1 1 1
Muslim * * * 0 0
Buddhist * * * * *
Hindu 0 0 0 0 0
Unitarian 0 0 0 0 0
Something other 1 2 1 2 1
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 1
Refused (VOL.) 2 2 2 1 1

ASK IF (RELIG = 11, DD, RR)

CHR.

Total
71
20

%
9
n=127

Do you think of yourself as a Christian or not?
[IF RESPONDENT NAMED A NON-CHRISTIAN RELIGION IN PREVIOUS QUESTION (e.g. Native

American, Wiccan, Pagan, etc.), DO NOT READ (ENTER "NO" CODE 2)]

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
Yes 77 65 61 73 80
No 13 26 31 27 17
Don’t know (VOL.) 0 1 2 * 0
Refused (VOL.) 10 8 6 0 3
n=58 n=69 n=27 n=39 n=60

ASK IF RELIG = 1-4OR 13 0ORCHR =1

BORN.

Total
39
57

n=1,177

ASK ALL

Would you describe yourself as a “born-again” or evangelical Christian, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
Yes, would 41 38 35 41 38
No, would not 56 59 61 56 58
Don't know (VOL.) 3 3 3 3 3
Refused (VOL.) * 1 1 1 1
n=632 n=545 n=234 n=305 n=628
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ATTEND. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services — more than once a
week, once a week, once or twice a month, a few times a year, seldom, or never?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
34 Weekly or more (NET) 41 27 31 25 34
10 More than once a week 13 7 10 6 9
24 Once a week 28 20 21 20 24
35 Monthly/Yearly (NET) 33 37 37 38 37
13 Once or twice a month 13 14 14 15 15
21 A few times a year 20 23 23 23 22
30 Seldom/Never (NET) 25 34 31 35 29
17 Seldom 14 19 17 20 16
13 Never 11 15 14 15 14
65 Less than weekly (NET) 58 71 68 73 66
85 Ever (NET) 87 83 86 84 86
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * *
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 *

ASK ALL
AGE. What is your age?

ASK IF AGE = RR
AGE2. Would you say you are...? (READ LIST. ENTER ONE ONLY)

AGE/AGE2 COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
27 18 to 29 12 40 53 28 24
42 30 to 49 48 35 33 39 37
17 50 to 64 22 13 8 17 21
12 65 or older 14 10 5 16 16
2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4 1 1 * 1

ASK ALL
INCOME. Last year, that is in 2017, what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes? Just
stop me when I get to the right category. (READ LIST)

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
39 Less than $30,000 (NET) 49 29 30 30 32
25 Less than $20,000 31 18 18 20 19
15 20 to under $29,999 18 11 12 10 13
25 $30,000-$74,999 (NET) 21 29 29 28 27
16 30 to under $49,999 14 17 16 18 15
9 50 to under $74,999 6 12 13 11 12
19 $75,000 or more (NET) 11 27 26 28 31
7 75 to under $99,999 5 10 10 10 11
12 $100,000 or more 6 17 16 19 20
8 Don't know (VOL.) 8 8 9 8 4
9 Refused (VOL.) 11 7 6 6 6
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ASK ALL
S-5. Record Gender
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters

50 Male 49 52 56 48 50

50 Female 51 48 44 52 50

0 Refused (VOL.) 0 0 0 0 0

ASK IF NOT A CITIZEN OF U.S. (Q.9 = 2)

33. Earlier you said you are not a citizen of the U.S. Do you have a green card or have
you been approved for one?
(INTERVIEWER NOTE: If necessary for clarification, state that you are inquiring as to
whether they are a “legal permanent resident,” or have been approved for “legal
permanent residency”).

BASED ON NON-U.S. CITIZENS:

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
45 Yes 45 0 0 0 0
46 No 46 0 0 0 0
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 0 0 0 0
7 Refused (VOL.) 7 0 0 0 0
n=408 n=408 n=0 n=0 n=0 n=0
TRENDS:
Jan Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep
2017 2015 2014 2012 2011 2010
Yes 47 47 43 49 60 52
No 50 51 55 49 37 42
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 * 1 1 2
Refused (VOL.) 2 1 2 1 3 4
ASK ALL

HH1. How many people, including yourself, live in your household?
(INTERVIEWER NOTE: HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS INCLUDE PEOPLE WHO THINK OF THIS HOUSEHOLD
AS THEIR PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE, INCLUDING THOSE WHO ARE TEMPORARILY AWAY ON
BUSINESS, VACATION, IN A HOSPITAL, OR AWAY AT SCHOOL. THIS INCLUDES INFANTS,
CHILDREN AND ADULTS.)

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
13 1 person 11 14 10 18 17
20 2 people 16 24 19 29 24
38 3-4 people 41 35 37 33 37
25 5 or more people 25 24 32 18 21
5 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 6 3 3 2 2
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ASK IF MORE THAN ONE PERSON IN HH (HH1>1):
HH3 How many, including yourself, are adults, age 18 and older?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered

Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
4 1 person 5 4 5 3 4
49 2 people 47 51 43 60 52
38 3-4 people 41 36 41 30 36
7 5 or more people 6 9 10 7 8
* Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 1 * 0 * *

n=1,188 n=609 n=579 n=265 n=305 n=628

ASK IF HH3>1 OR DD, RR

(P.N. - IF HH3=1 OR HH1= 1, GEN IN “1” WITHOUT ASKING)

HH4. And of the adults age 18 and older living in your household, how many, including yourself, are
Hispanic?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd Gen  Registered
Total Born Born Gen or Higher Voters
29 1 person 22 35 26 43 35
37 2 people 41 33 31 36 33
38 3-4 people 31 26 36 17 25
7 5 or more people 5 6 8 3 5
* Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 1 1 0 1 1
n=1,433 n=714 n=719 n=307 n=399 n=782
TRENDS:
Jan Sep Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep Sep Jul Nov Jul
2017 2016 2015 2014 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Yes 39 39 36 38 37 40 41 40 34 36 36
No 60 60 63 62 63 57 57 58 66 62 63
Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 * * * 0 * 0 * 1 1
Refused (VOL.) 1 * 1 1 * 3 2 2 * 1 1
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